Position No. 19

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *199

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE AUGUST 5, 2024/14 SHRAVANA, 1946 (SAKA)
Vacancies in Ministry of Finance and its PSUs
*199 Thiru D M Kathir Anand:
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

a) Whether the Government has taken adequate steps to fill up the vacancies falling under the Ministry of Finance and all its PSUs, Subordinate and Allied offices;

b) If so, the details thereof;
¢) The incumbency position as on 1.7.2024 in respect of all Aided and subordinate offices, Public Sector Undertakings under the aegis of the Ministry of Finance;
and

d) Whether the Government has initiated any special recruitment drive for filling up of vacancies in SC/ST/OBC and Minority communities and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED IN PART (A) TO (D) OF THE REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *199 RAISED BY SHRI THIRU D M KATHIR ANAND
REGARDING “VACANCIES IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND ITS PSUs” DUE FOR
ANSWER ON 5™ AUGUST, 2024.

(a) & (b) Yes. Occurrence and filling of vacancies is a continuous process. As and when vacancies arise, they are filled up by direct recruitment through agencies such as UPSC, SSC, Banking Recruitment Boards, etc., or through deputation or promotions.

(¢) Incumbency as on 01.07.2024 in respect of Ministry of Finance and its Attached/Subordinate Offices, Autonomous Bodies, Public Sector Undertakings is 11,03,989.

(d) Ministry of Finance, its Attached/Subordinate Offices, Autonomous Bodies and Public Sector Undertakings fill up vacant posts in time bound manner. Vacant posts in Government including that of Ministry of Finance have been filled up in mission mode by the Government of India, in Rozgar Mela launched by Hon’ble Prime Minister on 22" Qctober, 2022. 12 Rozgar Melas have been held at central level at 45-50 cities across the various States/Union Territories. The reservation policy of the Government has been followed in all recruitments and promotions.
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